

### **MARK A. OLSON**

County Legislator – 10<sup>th</sup> District 103 Barker Lane, Fayetteville, New York 13066 Leg (315) 435-2070 • Res (315) 952-3795 markolson@ongov.net

### PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Livestream Available: https://www.facebook.com/OnondagaCountyLegislature

9:00 a.m. September 10, 2024 401 Montgomery St., Room 407 Court House Syracuse, New York 13202

- A. Approval of the minutes of the previous meeting.
- B. Presentation of Resolutions and Local Laws:

#### 1. SHERIFF:

- a. Authorizing the County Executive to Enter into a Lease Agreement With the Town of Salina
- b. Authorizing an Intermunicipal Agreement With the Syracuse City School District for Librarian Services at the Onondaga County Justice Center
- C. Adjournment

Motion Made By Mr. Olson

| RESOLUTION NO. |  |
|----------------|--|
|----------------|--|

# AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF SALINA

WHEREAS, the Town of Salina and Onondaga County Sheriff's Office desire to enter into a lease agreement for use of approximately 1,792 square feet of space within the Town of Salina Town Hall as a Sheriff's Substation; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Salina, in consideration of the benefits associated with a local police presence, has offered to provide the aforementioned office space to the Sherriff's Office for a term of one (1) year with four (4) optional one-year extensions at a yearly rental rate of \$1.00; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into such lease agreement with the Town of Salina, in addition to any renewals thereof under the same terms and conditions authorized herein.

| $\cap$ | cto | her | 3   | 20  | 24  |
|--------|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|
| U      | CIO | Dei | .). | ۷١. | 124 |

| RESOLUTION NO. |  |
|----------------|--|
|----------------|--|

## AUTHORIZING AN INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH THE SYRACUSE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR LIBRARIAN SERVICES AT THE ONONDAGA COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER

WHEREAS, the County of Onondaga, by and through the Onondaga County Sheriff's Office, is in need of a part-time librarian(s) and associated services at the Onondaga County Justice Center; and

WHEREAS, the Syracuse City School District has agreed to continue to provide such services pursuant to an intermunicipal agreement; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into an intermunicipal agreement with the Syracuse City School District for such librarian services at the Onondaga County Justice Center, and to execute such other documents as may be necessary to further the intent of this resolution.